a nonpossessory, nonpurchase-money lien on the vehicle.

IN RE: GARCIA4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.140(b) (2010) states:1

The following exemptions may be elected as provided

in subdivision (a):

(1) The debtor’s aggregate interest, not to exceed

seventeen thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars

($17,425) in value, in real property or personal property

that the debtor or a dependent of the debtor uses as a

residence, in a cooperative that owns property that the

debtor or a dependent of the debtor uses as a residence,

or in a burial plot for the debtor or a dependent of the

debtor.

. . .

(5) The debtor’s aggregate interest, not to exceed in

value nine hundred twenty-five dollars ($925) plus any

unused amount of the exemption provided under

paragraph (1), in any property.

On January 1, 2013, the amounts were increased to $24,060 and

$1,280, respectively, and the burial plot reference was deleted.

Garcia filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and listed the

[...]

matter Garcia is not prevented from exempting a motor
vehicle up to the maximum allowable amount under
California Civil Procedure Code § 703.140(b)(5).  Section
703.140(b)(5) permits a debtor to exempt her “aggregate
interest, not to exceed in value nine hundred twenty-five
dollars ($925) plus any unused amount of the exemption
provided under paragraph (1), in any property.”  Cal. Civ.
Proc. Code § 703.140(b)(5) (2010) (emphasis added).
Paragraph (1) states that a debtor can exempt up to $17,425
in certain types of real or personal property.